

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

LARRY J. WILLARD, individually and as
Trustee of the Larry James Willard Trust Fund;
And OVERLAND DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION, a California corporation,

Appellants,

vs.

BERRY-HINCKLEY INDUSTRIES, a Nevada
corporation; and JERRY HERBST, an
individual,

Respondents.

No. 77780

District Court Case No. OV19-112

Electronically Filed
Nov 19 2019 03:12 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

**APPEAL FROM ORDER DENYING NRCP 60(B) MOTION
SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF WASHOE
HONORABLE LYNNE K. SIMONS**

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

ROBERT L. EISENBERG
Nevada Bar No. 0950
Lemons, Grundy & Eisenberg
6005 Plumas Street, Third Floor
Reno, Nevada 89519
775-786-6868
rle@lge.net

RICHARD D. WILLIAMSON
Nevada Bar No. 9932
JONATHAN JOEL TEW
Nevada Bar No. 11874
Robertson, Johnson,
Miller & Williamson
50 West Liberty Street, Suite 600
Reno, Nevada 89501
775-329-5600
Rich@nvlawyers.com
Jon@nvlawyers.com

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
RESPONSE TO RESPONDENTS’ STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE	9
ARGUMENT	12
A. Plaintiffs Correctly Stated the Standard of Review	12
B. The District Court Erred in Excluding Admissible Evidence Supporting Relief Under NRCP 60(b).....	13
i. The District Court Erred in Excluding Exhibits 6, 7 and 8 to the Rule 60(b) Motion	13
ii. The District Court Erred in Excluding Evidence About Moquin Suffering from Bipolar Disorder.....	15
iii. Moquin’s Texts and Emails Are Admissible.....	18
a. Evidence Does Not Have an Expiration Date	18
b. Moquin’s Texts and Emails Are Not Hearsay	19
C. O’Mara’s Reliance on Moquin Does Not Prohibit a Finding of Excusable Neglect	21
D. The District Court Erred in Failing to Find that Moquin Abandoned the Plaintiffs	23
i. A Medical or Attorney Affidavit is Not Necessary to Establish Attorney Abandonment.....	23
ii. Moquin’s Failure to Oppose Dispositive Motions is Critical.....	24

iii. Defendants’ Argument that Moquin’s Actions After the Sanctions Order Do Not Support Rule 60(b) Relief are Meritless.....	26
iv. Under Any Objective Analysis, Moquin Abandoned Willard	26
v. Local Counsel Does Not Prohibit a Finding of Abandonment.....	27
vi. Agency Principles Do Not Preclude a Finding of Abandonment.....	28
E. This Court Can Review the District Court’s Denial of Rule 60(b) Relief from its Sanctions Order	29
F. The District Court Erred in Refusing to Find Excusable Neglect.....	29
i. Willard Was Unduly Penalized.....	29
ii. The Sanction Was Grossly Disproportionate to the Offense.....	31
iii. Willard Did Not Engage in Willful Misconduct.....	31
iv. Defendants’ “Prejudice” is Actually a Windfall.....	32
CONCLUSION	33
ATTORNEY’S CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Bonnell v. Lawrence</u> , 128 Nev. 394, 400, 282 P.3d 712, 716 (2012).	12
<u>Bryan H. v. Kersten H.</u> , No. 17-0887, 2018 WL 6015817, at *2 (W. Va. Nov. 16, 2018)	11
<u>Casey v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</u> , 128 Nev. 713, 715, 290 P.3d 265, 267 (2012).12	
<u>Cook v. Cook</u> , 112 Nev. 179, 182, 912 P.2d 264, 265 (1996)	12
<u>Dagher v. Dagher</u> , 103 Nev. 26, 27-28, 731 P.2d 1329, 1330 (1987).....	12
<u>Edwards v. Toys "R" Us</u> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 1197, 1202 (C.D. Cal. 2007).....	14
<u>Francis v. Caribbean Transp. Ltd.</u> , 882 F. Supp. 2d 275, 281-82 (D.P.R. 2012)....	14
<u>Gersing v. Real Vision, Inc.</u> , 817 S.E.2d 500 (N.C. Ct. App. 2018).....	24
<u>Henry v. Nanticoke Surgical Assocs., P.A.</u> , 931 A.2d 460, 463 (Del. Super. Ct. 2007)	16
<u>Huckabay Props. v. NC Auto Parts</u> , 130 Nev. 196, 198, 322 P.3d 429, 430 (2014)	30
<u>In re Benhil Shirt Shops, Inc.</u> , 87 B.R. at 278	32
<u>In re Paysage Bords De Seine, 1879 Unsigned Oil Painting on Linen by Pierre-Auguste Renoir</u> , 991 F. Supp. 2d 740, 747 (E.D. Va. 2014).....	15
<u>In re W. States Wholesale Nat. Gas Antitrust Litig.</u> , 633 F. Supp. 2d 1151, 1168-69 (D. Nev. 2007).	11
<u>Kinder v. Legrand</u> , No. 3:16-CV-0449-MMD-CBC, 2019 WL 2450922, at *1 (D. Nev. June 12, 2019)	11
<u>Knor v. Parking Co. of Am.</u> , 596 N.E.2d 1059, 1063 (Ohio Ct. App. 1991).....	15
<u>Mack v. Estate of Mack</u> , 125 Nev. 80, 91-92, 206 P.3d 98, 106 (2009).	10
<u>Nev. Indus. Dev. v. Benedetti</u> , 103 Nev. 360, 364, 741 P.2d 802, 805 (1987).11, 26	

<u>Passarelli v. J. Mar Dev.</u> , 102 Nev. 283, 720 P.2d 1221 (1986)	28
<u>Sonnenschein v. Bartels</u> , 60 N.W. 10, 11 (Neb. 1894).....	18
<u>Staschel v. Weaver Bros.</u> , 98 Nev. 559, 561, 655 P.2d 518, 519-20 (1982).....	25
<u>State v. Losson</u> , 865 P.2d 255, 259 (Mont. 1993)	21
<u>Szymkowski v. Szymkowski</u> , 432 N.E.2d 1209, 1212 (Ill. Ct. App. 1982).....	19
<u>United States v. Mares</u> , 441 F.3d 1152, 1157 (10th Cir. 2006).....	18
<u>Valley Health Sys., LLC v. Estate of Doe by & through Peterson</u> , 134 Nev. 634, 641, 427 P.3d 1021, 1028 (2018).....	30
<u>Walls v. Brewster</u> , 112 Nev. 175, 912 P.2d 261 (1996).....	22
<u>Young v. Johnny Ribeiro Bld.</u> , 106 Nev. 88, 787 P.2d 777 (1990)	12, 29, 30

Statutes

NRS 47.130	10
NRS 47.130(2)	11
NRS 47.150	10
NRS 51.105(1)	15, 16, 21
NRS 51.105(2)	15
NRS 52.015(1)	13
NRS 52.015(3)	14
NRS 52.025	13
NRS 52.055	13

Rules

Rule 60(b).....	12, 26, 29
